As Adopted by the House

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 175

Representative Hood

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team as the NASP National Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud the Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team on securing the national championship of the 2015 National Archery in the Schools Program; and

WHEREAS, The talented Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team is, indeed, to be heartily commended, for it attained a score of 3,397 to place first this year's NASP National Championship. Without exception, team members Coleman Mohler, Jacob Dewitt, Colten Castle, Izak Bukky, Tessa Luicart, Keely Fickle, Julianna Sanders, Heidi Jo McGrady, Erik Stufflebeam, Max Burns, Alex Biesk, Nicole Clonch, Cailyn Cook, Henry Pierce, Justin Wolfe, Trevor Wolfe, Kobie Reed, Abigail Downs, Victoria Collitan, Andrea Diamond, Dylan Burns, Sarah Bush, Lauren Downs, and Sara Grove have prepared conscientiously in pursuit of the their goals, devoting countless hours to training and practice in order to ensure peak conditioning. Clearly, this demanding regimen has paid handsome dividends; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team have epitomized the power, poise, and precision that befit true champions. To their credit, Head Coach Scott Fickle and his assistants, Michelle Stufflebeam, Brad Cook, John Jordan, and Justin Britton, have guided the squad with unwavering expertise and encouragement, and they merit

enthusiastic praise for coaxing admirable performances out of the archers in each competitive outing; and

WHEREAS, By weathering a rigorous schedule and prevailing over a host of adversaries, the members of the Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team have learned much about dedication, self-discipline, leadership, and perseverance. Their first-place finish is a measure of their stalwart commitment to the sport of archery, and their indomitable team spirit has made their families, friends, and coaches extremely proud. This triumph attests to the staunch resolve of these young archers and signifies the acquisition of valuable experience that is sure to benefit them in later life; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate the Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team on its tremendous achievements and salute the members and coaches as some of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Logan-Hocking Middle School archery team.